

State of New Jersey

PHILIP D. MURPHY

Governor

TAHESHA L. WAY Lt. Governor

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services

P.O. Box 712 Trenton, NJ 08625-0712 SARAH ADELMAN Commissioner

JENNIFER LANGER JACOBS Assistant Commissioner

STATE OF NEW JERSEY **DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE** AND HEALTH SERVICES

D.H..

PETITIONER,

V.

DIVISION OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE:

AND HEALTH SERVICES AND

SUSSEX COUNTY DIVISION

OF SOCIAL SERVICES.

RESPONDENTS.

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION

FINAL AGENCY DECISION

OAL DKT. NO. HMA 13393-2023

As Assistant Commissioner for the Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services (DMAHS), I have reviewed the record in this case, including the Initial Decision and the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) case file. No exceptions were filed in this matter. Procedurally, the time period for the Agency Head to file a Final Agency Decision is May 1, 2024, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10, which requires an Agency Head to adopt, reject, or

modify the Initial Decision within 45 days of receipt. The Initial Decision was received on March 19, 2024.

This matter arises from the denial of Petitioner's Medicaid benefits due to being over the income limit to qualify for benefits.¹ Based upon my review of the record and for the reasons set forth in the Initial Decision, I hereby ADOPT the findings and conclusions of the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) and FIND that the Monmouth County Division of Social Services properly denied Petitioner's Medicaid benefits in this matter due to being over the income limit to qualify for benefits. I additionally FIND that Petitioner abandoned her appeal when she purposely disconnected from the scheduled hearing in this matter. Accordingly, the Initial Decision of the OAL is ADOPTED as the Final Agency Decision in this matter.

THEREFORE, it is on this 1st day of MAY 2024,

ORDERED:

That the Initial Decision is hereby ADOPTED.

Jennifer Langer Jacobs, Assistant Commissioner Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services

Jen Josephs

¹ The Initial Decision referenced Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) benefits. However, this appears to be a typographical error, as the benefits at issue in this matter are Medicaid benefits, not SNAP benefits. Regardless, the Initial Decision's determination that Petitioner did not qualify for benefits as a result of her household exceeding the income level to qualify for benefits was correct.